## As Adopted by the Senate

# 131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 524

20

21

22

23

24

### **Senator Balderson**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Ewing Grange 2082 on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Ewing Grange 2082 on	2
the auspicious occasion of its One Hundredth Anniversary,	3
celebrated June 12, 2016; and	4
WHEREAS, Over the past century, the members of Ewing Grange	5
2082 have directed themselves toward meaningful involvement in	6
many beneficial programs and activities throughout the area, and	7
they have certainly distinguished themselves as dynamic leaders in	8
the community. Established in 1916, the organization has met in a	9
restored church since 1930; and	10
WHEREAS, This dedicated group of individuals has donated	11
countless hours to meeting the needs of local residents, and its	12
numerous achievements are truly praiseworthy. A vigorous	13
commitment to public service and an earnest devotion to lofty	14
ideals have long been second nature to many of the members of	15
Ewing Grange 2082, and vigilance, industriousness, and generosity	16
have come to typify their collective character; and	17
WHEREAS, Willingly giving of their energy and abilities, the	18
members of Ewing Grange 2082, both past and present, have worked	19

members of Ewing Grange 2082, both past and present, have worked tirelessly to better the world around them. We are proud to note that it is through the diligent efforts of conscientious people such as these that the State of Ohio continues to grow and prosper and remains a pleasant place in which to live and work; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st 25 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, extend our 26

#### S. R. No. 524 As Adopted by the Senate

congratulations to Ewing Grange 2082 as it commemorates its	27
Centennial and offer our best wishes for its perennial good	28
fortune; and be it further	29
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	30
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Ewing Grange 2082.	31